Jun 2009 70.485.563 5.117.000 65.368.563 7,3

The total cost of the second program (2008-2009) was €40.7m, and 5,117,000 shares were purchased at

an average price of €7.95.

 2015 Annual Report | 81

7.4. Athens Stock Exchange (EXAE) valuation

597

413

181

465
540

629

980

1.692

395
477

320
192

284

523

304 346

336 284 186 239 308

180 154 178
132 125

124 119 116

166

155

141

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

ATHEX market capitalization and cash (€m)
 (2000-2003 data based on Greek Accounting Standards)

Market capitalization Cash & securities

1,8 1,5 1,0
1,9 1,8

3,5

6,3

9,5

3,0
3,8

2,6
1,6

2,4
3,2

2,0
2,5

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

EXAE- Market capitilization to cash (times)

Market cap / cash & securities (times)

 2015 Annual Report | 82

7.5. Dividend policy

The Company follows a policy of returning excess liquidity to shareholders, and plans on continuing this

policy.

Year

Dividend

(before tax)

Dividend

withholding tax

Dividend

(after tax)

Capital return

†

Total net payout to

shareholders

2000 -

2001 0,1908 - 0,1908 0,1908

2002 0,1800 - 0,1800 0,1800

2003 - 0,0000

2004 - 0,0000

2005 0,2000 - 0,2000 2,05 2,2500

2006 0,2500 - 0,2500 1,25 1,5000

2007 0,5000 - 0,5000 0,50 1,0000

2008 ‡ 0,7500 - 0,7500 0,7500

2009 0,4500 10% 0,4050 0,15 0,5550

2010 0,2200 10% 0,1980 0,13 0,3280

2011 0,1500 21% 0,1185 0,10 0,2185

2012 0,1100 25% 0,0825 0,08 0,1625

2013 0,0900 25% 0,0675 0,03 0,0975

2014 0,20 0,2000

2015 0,2100 10% 0,1890 0,11 0,2990

2016* 0,1000 15% 0,0850 0,22 0,3050

Total payout 2000 - 2015 7,7313

Dividend policy (amounts in € per share; year paid)

* 2016: proposed payouts

† There is no withholding tax on special dividends (share capital returns).

‡ In 2008 the company implemented a share buyback program. All shares thus purchased

(5,117,000), at an average price of €7.95 per share (total cost: €40.7m) were cancelled on

25.6.2009.

Dividend write-off: The rights to dividends that have not been collected by shareholders are written-off

in favor of the Greek State five (5) years after the end of the calendar year during which the

corresponding financial statements had been approved by the General Meeting of shareholders.